7-9/10% Series Due 2030 30,000 2,370.000

Unamortized Discount, Expense, and Loss
On Reacquired Debt (2,345) 399.961

Total $232,655 $17,907.461

Embedded Cost of Long-Term Debt 7.70%

Short Term Debt

Average Short Term Debt Balance $50,085 $3,160364

Embedded Cost of Short Term Debt 6.31%

EMBEDDED COST OF PREFERRED STOCK
Februari8 2001

(Thousands of Dollars)

Embedded Cost of Preferred Stock

4.96%

Laclede Gas Company
Mo. PSC Case No. GR-2001-629
Section B, COST OF CAPITAL
Schedule I, Page 4 of4

Redeemable Preferred Stock

Amount
Outstanding

Annualized
Cost

5 .0% Series B $1,600 $80.000

4.56% Series C 163 7.433

Totals $1,763 $87.433

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY
_P
Year Ended February 28, 2001

Laclede Gas Company
Mo. PSC Case No . GR-2001-629
Section C, TEST YEAR
UTILITY OPERATING INCOME
STATEMENTS ANDADJUSTMENTS
Schedule l, Page 1 of 1

Normalization&

(Thousands ofDollars)

Income
per Books

Annualization
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Operating Revenues
Gas Service Revenues

Residential Sales $564,811 $564,811
Commercial & Small Industrial Sales 221,852 221,852
Interruptible Sales 2,879 2,879
Transportation Sales 13,975 13,975
Late Payment Charges 4,201 4,201

Other Operating Revenues 36,254 36,254
Revenue Adjustments -1- ($64,348) (64,348)

Total Operating Revenues $843,972 ($64,348) $779,624
Operating Expenses

Natural Gas Supply Expense $569,140 -2- ($50,677) $518,463
Other Operation Expenses

Manufactured Gas Production 238 238
Underground Storage 1,227 1,227
Other Storage 522 522
Distribution 28,774 28,774
Customer Accounts 28,399 -3- 3,076 31,475
Customer Service & Informational Expense 613 613
Sales 3,424 3,424
Administrative and General 29,477 -4- 7,797 37,274
Total Operation Expenses $661,814 ($39,804) $622,010

Maintenance 18,551 18,551
Wage and Salary Incr. Appl . to Oper . &Mtce . -5- $4,835 4,835
Miscellaneous Expense Adjustments -6- (4,687) (4,687)
Depreciation and Amortization 25,730 -7- 8,248 33,978
Taxes, Other Than Income Taxes 58,161 -8- 2,295 60,456
Income Taxes - Federal, Net of ITC,

State and City 19,537 -9- (11,661) 7,876
Total Operating Expenses $783,793 ($40,774) $743,019

Total Utility Operating Income $60,179 ($23,574) $36,605

Adjustment

LACLEDEGASCOMPANY
Summary ofNormalization and Annualization
Adjustments to Items of Income and Expense

Year Ended February 28, 2001

Laclede Gas Company
Mo. PSC Case No. GR-2001-629
Section C, TEST YEAR
UTILITY OPERATING INCOME
STATEMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS
Schedule 2, Page I of 5

(Thousands ofDollars)

Number Schedule Increase Decrease

1 . Operating Revenues

a. Adjust revenues for weather - general rate . 3 $7,202

b. Adjust revenues for weather- large volume and transportation . - 50

c. Adjust revenues for firm sales service
load changes. 4 52

d. Adjust revenues for firm transportation and